MMK 1.7 billion as compared to MMK 0.6 billion in HY Mar-2021. This decrease was mainly due to the higher
losses at Thanlyin Estate Development Limited as a result of impairment loss of its investment properties and
loss of foreign currency translation. However, FMIDecaux Company Limited recorded a lower share of loss of
MMK 57.3 million in FY Mar-2022 as compared to MMK 357.0 million in HY Mar-2021 results where revenue
was higher, and the operating costs were lower during the period. In addition, the share of profit from CLW
Development Limited was mainly due to the foreign exchange gain on its shareholders’ loan.

As a result of the above, the Group recorded a net profit after tax of MMK 4.8 billion for the year ended 31
March 2022 as compared to MMK 15.6 billion for the period ended 31 March 2021.

In FY Mar-2022, the Group recognized fair value gains of MMK 1.1 billion from its available-for-sale investments
as compared to the losses of MMK 0.6 billion in HY Mar-2021. Shown below are the details of the Group’s fair
value adjustment for those investments.

4

Investments
(MMK'000)

Carrying Value
Before Adjustment

Fair Value
Adjustment

Carrying Value after
Adjustment

MTSH 2,059,209   (289,577)  1,769,632

Memories Group 1,425,341 (378,638)  1,046,703

5% shareholding in Wave Money
by Yoma Bank Limited

7,515,690

1,729,910

9,245,600

Total 11,000,240 1,061,695 12,061,935

This gain was due to the adjustment of fair market value on 5% shareholding of Wave Money which was held
by Yoma Bank Limited. It was partially offset by the fair value losses of the Company's investment in Myanmar
Thilawa SEZ Holdings Public Co., Ltd (“MTSH”) and Memories Group Limited (“Memories Group”), both of which
are companies listed on YSX and SGX respectively.

In FY Mar-2022, the Group’s share of other comprehensive losses from its associates was reduced from MMK
5.1 billion in HY Mar-2021 to MMK 0.5 billion. The decrease was mainly due to the absence of one-time prior
years adjustment recorded in HY Mar-2021 as a result of the foreign currency translation reserve of Thanlyin